63,23,677/- 52,02,877/-

3. The said one gold bar, weighing 1026.570 Grams of 24 kt having 999.0

purity, retrieved from the semisolid paste substance consisting of 03 gold

paste and chemical mix capsules, inside the rectum of the passenger, having

Tariff Value of Rs.52,02,877l- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakhs Two Thousand Eight

Hundred and Seventy-Seven only) and market value is Rs.63,23,671/-

(Rupees Sixty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Three Thousand and Six Hundred

Seventy-One only). The said gold recovered from the passenger was

attempted to be smuggled inside India with an intent to evade payment of

Customs duty and was a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act,

1962. Thus, having a reasonable belief that the said one gold Bar having

[...]

or prohibited goods shall declare their accompanied baggage in
the prescribed form.

CONTRAVENTION AND VIOLATION OF LAWS:

7. It therefore appears that:

(a) Shri Imrankhan Shahul Hameed improperly irnported the

Gold Bar one (01), weighing t026.570 Grarrs of purity

999,0 (24KT) having Market Value at Rs.63,23,671/-

(Rupees Sixty-Three Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Six

Hundred Seventy One only) and tariff value at

Rs.52,02,877l- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakhs Two Thousand

Eight Hundred and Seventy Seven only) derived from the

1161.670 grams of 03 Gold capsules concealed inside the

rectum of the passenger (as discussed herein above)

without declaring it to the Customs by denying that he

has nothing to declare to customs with a deliberate

intention to evade the payment of customs duty and

[...]

declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is

upon the passenger and the Noticee, Shri Imrankhan

Shahul Hameed.

i) One Gold Bar, weighlng fO25,57O grams having purity 999.0 (2aKT)

recovered/ derived from 03 gold capsules weighing 1161.670 9rams,

having Market Value at Rs.63,23,671l- (Rupees Sixty-Three Lakhs

Twenty-Three Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One only) and tariff

value at Rs.52,O2,877/- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakhs Two Thousand

Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven only) placed under seizure under

Panchnama dated 15/16.10.2023 and seizure memo order dated

Page I I of 2l

8. Now therefore, Shri Imrankhan Shahul Hameed, resident of 2/95,

Pallivasal Street, Poyyathanallur, PO Avudaiyarkovil TK, Pudukkottai, Tamil

[...]

evidences available on record.

11. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 1026.570 grams of gold bar, obtained from 03 capsules

containing paste of gold and chemical mixture weighing 7161.670

grams, having Tariff Value of Rs.52,02,877l- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakhs

Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Only) and lvlarket Value

of Rs.63,23,671l- (Rupees Sixty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Threre Thousand

Six Hundred Seventy-One Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order

under Panchnama proceedings both dated 15-16/lO/11023, on a

reasonable belief that the same is liable for confiscation under Section

[...]

passenger is liable for penal action under Sections 112(a)t'i) of the Act

and I hold accordingly.

28. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

ORDER

i) I order absolute confiscation of the gold berr weighing

1026.570 grams, ot 24Kt/999.0 purity having Ta riff Value of

Rs.52,O2,877l- (Rupees Fifty-Two Lakhs Two Thousand

Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven Only) and Market Value of

ii)

Rs.63,23,671l- (Rupees Sixty-Three Lakhs Twenty-Three

Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-One Only), derived from 03

gold capsules containing gold paste, weighing 1161.670

grams, recovered and seized from the passenger Shri

Imrankhan Shahul Hameed vide Seizure Order under

Panchnama proceedings both dated L5-16/10/2023, under

the provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j),